
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD

Date and Time :- Wednesday, 10 April 2019 at 11.00 a.m.
Venue:- Town Hall, Moorgate Street, Rotherham.
Membership:- Councillors Brookes, Cowles, Cusworth, Evans, Keenan, 

Mallinder, Napper, Sansome, Short, Steele (Chair) Walsh 
and Wyatt.

This meeting will be webcast live and will be available to view via the Council’s 
website. The items which will be discussed are described on the agenda below and 
there are reports attached which give more details.

Rotherham Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic 
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting 
should inform the Chair or Democratic Services Officer of their intentions prior to the 
meeting.

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence 

To receive the apologies of any Member who is unable to attend the meeting.

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Board held on 13th March, 2019. (Pages 1 - 8)

To approve the minutes of previous meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board held on 13th March, 2019 as a true and correct record of 
the proceedings.

3. Declarations of Interest 

To receive declarations of interest from Members in respect of items listed on 
the agenda.

4. Questions from Members of the Public and the Press 

To receive questions from members of the public or press who are present at 
the meeting.

5. Exclusion of the Press and Public 

To consider whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of any part of the agenda.

 

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


6. Request for Review of Response to Petition - Apologise to every individual who 
did not have an annual assessment under the Care Act 2014 (Pages 9 - 14)

To consider a request to review the response of the Chief Executive to a 
petition seeking an apology for every individual who did not have an annual 
assessment under the Care Act 2014. 

Items for Pre-Decision Scrutiny

In accordance with the outcome of the Governance Review in 2016, the following 
item is submitted for pre-decision scrutiny ahead of the Cabinet meeting on 15 April 
2019. Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board are invited to 
comment and make recommendations on the proposals contained within the report.

7. Homelessness and Rough Sleeper Prevention Strategy (Pages 15 - 64)

Cabinet Portfolio: Housing
Strategic Directorate: Adult Care, Housing and Public Health

8. February 2018-19 Financial Monitoring Report (Pages 65 - 81)

Cabinet Portfolio: Corporate Services and Finance
Strategic Directorate: Finance and Customer Services

9. Forward Plan of Key Decisions - April to June 2019 (Pages 82 - 90)

To review and identify items for pre-decision scrutiny from the Forward Plan of 
Key Decisions covering the period from 1 April to 30 June 2019.

10. Urgent Business 

To determine any item which the Chair is of the opinion should be considered 
as a matter of urgency.

11. Date and time of next meeting 

The next meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board will take 
place on Wednesday 24 April 2019 at 11.00 a.m. in Rotherham Town Hall. 

SHARON KEMP,
Chief Executive.



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 13/03/19 1D

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD
Wednesday, 13th March, 2019

Present:- Councillor Steele (in the Chair); Councillors Cowles, Brookes, Cusworth, 
Keenan, Mallinder, Napper, Short, Walsh and Wyatt.

Apologies were received from Councillors Sansome. 

The webcast of the Council Meeting can be viewed at:- 
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

176.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 13 FEBRUARY 
2019 

Resolved:-

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 13 February 2019 be 
approved as a true and correct record of the proceedings. 

177.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

178.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS 

A member of the public asked the Chair about the effectiveness of 
Democratic Services on a scale of 1 to 10, with 10. In response, the Chair 
indicated his confidence in the service and the support provided to elected 
Members. As a supplementary question, the member of public asked the 
Chair how he rated the performance of officers and the complaints 
procedure after it had taken six and a half months for his complaint to 
reach stage 2 of the Corporate Complaints Procedure. In response, the 
Chair indicated that he could not comment on individual cases and 
reminded the member of the public that he had followed up concerns on 
his behalf previously, which the Chair understood to have been followed 
up with officers. 

A member of the public asked the Chair why the webcasting equipment 
was not used during the Board’s deliberations of petitions and requests to 
review petition responses where the subject matter was not considered to 
be sensitive. In response, the Chair indicated that he had taken the 
decision in respect of webcasting, as he did not consider it appropriate to 
discuss concerns regarding decisions taken by officers publicly. Any 
deliberation would be followed up with a public record of the outcome of 
the deliberation and the reasons for any recommendation. It was 
consistent practice that discussions concerning individuals would be 
undertaken privately and he would continue to uphold that practice. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


A member of the public asked a question concerning the Council’s 
responsibilities and those of other public bodies in respect of protecting 
individuals from slavery. In response, the Chair indicated that the Council 
had adopted a policy on Modern Slavery in 2018, however he would ask 
an officer to respond directly to the member of the public in respect of the 
specific concerns raised.

179.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

Resolved:-

That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for agenda item 7 (Site Cluster 
Programme Amendments) on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part I of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972

180.   AREA HOUSING PANEL REVIEW 

Consideration was given to a report submitted by the Strategic Director of 
Adult Care, Housing and Public Health which was due to be determined 
by the Cabinet at its meeting on 18 March 2019, which set out the basis 
for a review of the current Area Housing Panel arrangements, in the 
context of the new neighbourhood working approach. 

The report proposed that the current geographical arrangements for Area 
Housing Panels should be reviewed and recommendations brought 
forward for Cabinet consideration later in the year. The report also 
referred to the current arrangements for the allocation and governance of 
the annual Area Housing Panel budget and the options considered for the 
structuring of the budget from 2019/20, including revised governance 
processes.

The Board were keen to further understand the administrative 
arrangements supporting the allocation of monies and the governance 
processes that would be followed. Assurances were sought for Members 
and Area Housing Panels to receive appropriate training and support. In 
response, the Cabinet Member for Housing indicated that the majority of 
training, support and awareness raising would be undertaken with elected 
Members. This would be addressed in the further report proposed to be 
considered by Cabinet, but it was acknowledged that there needed to be 
stronger governance processes around Area Housing Panels on a ward 
level. 

Assurances were sought in respect of the procedures in place to ensure 
that the additional monies would be spent on council properties rather 
than other priorities in wards. In response, it was confir
[...]
 decision making and this would need to be confirmed 
before the proposals were implemented. 

Resolved:- 

1. That Cabinet be advised that the recommendations be supported. 

2. That the second report in respect of arrangements for 2020/21 and 
beyond be brought for scrutiny prior to consideration by Cabinet 

3. That the governance arrangements and clarity in respect of 
delegated decision making be addressed in the future report to be 
considered by Cabinet

181.   SITE CLUSTER PROGRAMME AMENDMENTS 

Consideration was given to a report submitted by the Strategic Director of 
Adult Care, Housing and Public Health which was due to be determined 
by the Cabinet on 18 March 2019 concerning proposed amendments to 
the Site Cluster programme which was increasing and accelerating the 
amount of new housing in Rotherham. Members noted that, at the point of 
reporting to Cabinet in 2017, the total scheme cost could only be 

Page 3



estimated. Given that the sites concerned were extremely challenging and 
extensive ground remediation work had been necessary to make them 
developable. Other unforeseeable costs had arisen from utilities 
diversions and an industry-wide increase in the cost of materials and 
labour. The report to Cabinet in July 2017 stated that in order to protect 
the Council from exposure to a situation where the amount exceeded the 
amount authorised, the development agreement provided the Council with 
the ability to reduce the number of units built on the final site. The report 
indicated to Cabinet that the authority needed to decide whether to reduce 
the programme to ensure the original budget was not exceeded, or to 
increase the budget to enable all 217 homes to be built, and Rotherham 
to receive the full range of benefits afforded by the partnership. The report 
recommended the latter approach. 

It was reported that the Council and its Employer Agent, Rider Levett 
Bucknall, had challenged and scrutinised all costs presented by Wates 
and a r
[...]
thin the 
report, but were also keen to ensure that the learning from the project, 
specifically in respect of tendering and contract arrangements, were 
shared broadly across the Council to ensure that this was built into future 
major contracts and procurement processes.

Resolved:-

1. That Cabinet be advised that the recommendations be supported.

2. That the Section 151 Officer be requested to share the learning 
from this project in respect of the tender and contract agreement 
process, to ensure that larger scale projects undertaken across the 
authority are well managed and controlled.

Page 5



182.   EUROPEAN UNION EXIT RISK ASSESSMENT AND CONTINGENCY 
PLANNING 

Consideration was given a report which provided:-

 a briefing about progress towards the anticipated departure of the 
United Kingdom (UK) from the European Union (EU) including 
potential scenarios 

 an assessment of issues and potential risks to the people and 
economy of Rotherham associated with the UK exit from the EU. 

 an overview of the contingency planning undertaken by the Council 
and its partners in response to potential risks associated with EU 
exit.

The report reflected that there had been much uncertainty about how the 
UK would leave the EU and the clarity anticipated by autumn 2018 had 
yet to be realised. EU exit presented a significant change which would 
have economic and social consequences across the UK, including 
Rotherham. The Council had sought to identify and address the local risks 
through contingency planning based on potential scenarios, notably a ‘no 
deal’ EU exit where the impact and risks would be greatest. It was noted 
that EU citizens would need to apply for settled status and the Council 
and partners would support this process with the Home Office.

Clarification was sought from Members in respect of how EU citizens 
would be informed of the need to apply online for settled status and how 
the Council would be assisting them. In response, officers conf
[...]
ould would do to ensure that Members were safe. In response, 
officers explained that a review of personal safety would be offered by 
Democratic Services through a completion of a risk assessment of ward 
surgeries and other community meetings that Members attend. It was 
noted that a training session on Personal Safety was due to take place 
later in March 2019 and all Members were encouraged to attend. 
Reference was also made to the need to review the provision of 

Page 7



information which be considered as ‘sensitive interests’ on Members’ 
Register of Interests forms and the action to remove such information to 
protect Members’ personal safety. 

Reference was made to the diversity of the workforce supporting adult 
social care across the borough and clarification was sought as to the work 
being undertaken to ensure that people’s lives would not be adversely 
affected if care homes struggled to retain and recruit. In response, officers 
confirmed that work had taken place with the health and social care 
sectors and contract managers were being supported. It was understood 
that there was not a significant proportion of the care workforce that would 
be affected by the EU Exit and consequently there was not expected to be 
a significant impact in the borough. 

Assurances were sought from Members in respect of the capacity of the 
authority to deliver a referendum or other unplanned, borough-wide 
electoral event. In response, officers confirmed that Electoral Services 
were prepared to deliver any electoral event as required. 

Resolved:-

1. That the content of the report and potential risks associated with 
EU exit be noted. 

2. That the work undertaken by the Council and partners on 
contingency planning in response to risks associated with EU exit 
be noted.

3. That risk assessments in respect of personal safety be provided for 
Members’ Ward Surgeries. 

183.   URGENT BUSINESS 

The Chair reported that there were no items of business requiring the 
urgent consideration of the Board. 

184.   DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 

Resolved:-

That the next meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 
be held on Wednesday 27 March 2019 commencing at 11.00 a.m. in 
Rotherham Town Hall. 

Page 8



Public Report
Overview and Scrutiny Management Board

Summary Sheet

Committee Name and Date of Committee Meeting
Overview and Scrutiny Management Board – 10 April 2019

Report Title
Request for Review of Response to Petition – Apologise to every individual who did 
not have an annual assessment under the Care Act 2014

Is this a Key Decision and has it been included on the Forward Plan? 
No

Strategic Director Approving Submission of the Report
Shokat Lal, Assistant Chief Executive

Report Author(s)
James McLaughlin, Head of Democratic Services
01709 822477 or james.mclaughlin@rotherham.gov.uk

Ward(s) Affected
All

Summary
A request has been received for Overview and Scrutiny Management Board to 
review the response provided by the Council to a petition calling for the Chief 
Executive to apologise to every individual who did not have an annual assessment 
under the Care Act 2014 and publicly state how many individuals this affected.

Under the petition scheme, Overview and Scrutiny Management Board will 
determine the request for the review and may take various actions depending on the 
information provided to it. This report is submitted to enable the Board to discharge 
its responsibilities in accordance with the scheme. 

Recommendations

1. That consideration be given to the request to review the Council’s response to 
the petition calling on the Chief Executive to apologise to every individual who 
did not have an annual assessment under the Care Act 2014

2. That the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board write to the 
lead petitioner to outline the outcome of the board’s consideration. 

List of Appendices Included
Appendix 1 Request for Review by OSMB by the Lead Petitioner

Page 9 Agenda It
[...]
ervices
01709 822034 or graham.saxton@rotherham.gov.uk

Ward(s) Affected
Borough-Wide 

Report Summary
This report sets out an improved financial position compared to that previously 
reported to Cabinet in February 2019. It is based on actual costs and income for 
eleven months of the financial year with forecasts for the final month of 2018/19. 
Financial performance is a key element within the assessment of the Council’s 
overall performance framework, and is essential for the achievement of the 
objectives within the Council’s Policy Agenda. For that reason, this report is part of a 
series of monitoring reports for the current financial year which are brought forward 
to Cabinet on a regular basis. 

In February 2019, the Council reported that it needed to identify a further £0.507m of 
cost reduction actions by the financial year-end in order to achieve a balanced 
budget.  The current revenue position after eleven months  shows an improved 
position on that previously reported, however £0.126m of cost reduction actions are 
still required by the financial year-end in order to achieve a balanced financial 
outturn, after taking account of the £10m budget contingency approved within the 
2018/19 budget. This is a reduction of £0.381m in comparison to the £0.507m cost 
reductions reported in February 2019. This is largely due to the improved forecasts 
for Assistant Chief Executive and Adult Care Services.  

Page 65 Agenda Item 8



The overspending against budget in Children’s and Young People’s Services 
Directorate is continuing in the current financial year  as a result of demand for 
services outstripping budget capacity. The forecast overspend on Children’s 
Services has remained broadly consistent with the last report at £15.704m 

The number of Looked after Children hearings also places significant pressure on 
Legal Services within the Finance and Customer Services Directorate, with the 
current forecast overspend for Legal Services standing at £1.253m
[...]




Consideration by any other Council Committee, Scrutiny or Advisory Panel
Overview and Scrutiny Management Board – 24 April 2019

Council Approval Required
No

Exempt from the Press and Public
No

Page 67



February Financial Monitoring Report 2018/19
 
1. Background

1.1 As part of its performance and control framework the Council is required to 
produce regular and timely reports for the Strategic Leadership Team and 
Cabinet to keep them informed of financial performance so that, where 
necessary, actions can be agreed and implemented to bring expenditure in line 
with the approved budget for the financial year. 

1.2 Delivery of the Council’s Revenue Budget, Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS) and Capital Programme within the parameters agreed by Council is 
essential if the Council’s objectives are to be achieved.  Financial performance 
is a key element within the assessment of the Council’s overall performance 
framework. 

1.3 This report is part of a series of financial monitoring reports to Cabinet for 
2018/19, setting out the projected year-end revenue budget financial position in 
light of actual costs and income for eleven months of the financial year. This 
report includes, with revenue forecasts, details of capital spending and the 
projected capital outturn position.  

1.4 In February 2019, the Council reported that it needed to identify a further 
£0.507m of cost reduction actions by the financial year-end in order to achieve 
a balanced budget.  The current revenue position after eleven months shows 
an improved position on that previously reported, however, £0.126m of cost 
reductions are still required in order to deliver a balanced financial outturn after 
taking account of the £10m budget contingency approved within the 2018/19 
budget. 

1.5 The Final Local Government Finance Settlement 2019/20 confirmed funding to 
local authorities from a surplus on the Business Rates Accounts Levy.  The 
Council’s allocation is £0.969m, which, subj
[...]
y virtue of paragraph 8 or 9 above, is exempt information if and so long, as in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining 

the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
SECTION 100A(3) – DEFINITION OF CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION 

 
Confidential information means – 

a. information furnished to the council by a Government department upon terms (however expressed) which forbid the disclosure of the information to the public; and 
b. information the disclosure of which to the public is prohibited by or under any enactment or by the order of a court; 
and, in either case, the reference to the obligation of confidence is to be construed accordingly. 

 

P
age 90


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board held on 13th March, 2019.
	6 Request for Review of Response to Petition - Apologise to every individual who did not have an annual assessment under the Care Act 2014
	Appendix 1 - Submission by Lead Petitioner

	7 Homelessness and Rough Sleeper Prevention Strategy
	Appendix 1 Homelessness and Rough Sleeper Strategy 2019 22, 15/04/2019 Cabinet
	Appendix 2 Homelessness Action Plan, 15/04/2019 Cabinet
	Appendix 3 Consultation  Homelessness prevention and Rough Sleeper strategy 2019 -2022 Final, 15/04/2019 Cabinet
	Appendix 4 EIA Homelessness Prevention Strategy 2019 22, 15/04/2019 Cabinet

	8 February 2018-19 Financial Monitoring Report
	9 Forward Plan of Key Decisions - April to June 2019



Minutes of the meeting

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 10/04/19

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD
10th April, 2019
Present:- Councillor Steele (in the Chair); Councillors Brookes, Cusworth, Keenan,
Mallinder, Napper, Sansome, Short, Walsh and Wyatt.
Apologies for absence:- Apologies were received from Councillors Cowles and
Evans.
The webcast of the Council Meeting can be viewed at:https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
205.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND
SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD HELD ON 13TH MARCH, 2019.
Resolved:That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board held
on 13 March 2019 be agreed as a true and correct record of the
proceedings.

206.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest by Members.

207.

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS
A member of the public attended the meeting and indicated that he was
trying to understand how there had been significant overspends on
council budgets and how such overspends had been scrutinised.
In response, the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Management Board
advised that scrutiny regularly reviewed the budgets of all services
through regular financial monitoring reports, but in particular in respect of
the people led budgets in Adult and Children’s Social Care. He stated that
every local authority with responsibility for such services had endured the
same level of overspending, but he could give assurances that scrutiny
Members had been rigorous in monitoring the budget position of the
Council.
In a supplementary question, the member of the public indicated that he
could understand having to overspend to respond to unexpected events,
but if he were responsible for large budget and knew that his service
would face unexpected expenditure, would be able to come to scrutiny
and ask for an increase in his budget during the financial year. The
Cabinet was responsible for controlling budget and the role of scrutiny
was to hold the Cabinet to account.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD – 10/04/19

208.

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
The Chair advised that he intended to go into closed session during Item
6 (Request for Review of Response to Petition – Apologise to every
individual who did not have an annual assessment under the Care Act
2014) to enable Members to debate the issues privately before returning
to open session to determine the Board’s position on the request.

209.

REQUEST FOR REVIEW OF RESPONSE TO PETITION - APOLOGISE
TO EVERY INDIVIDUAL WHO DID NOT HAVE AN ANNUAL
ASSESSMENT UNDER THE CARE ACT 2014
Consideration was given to a request to review a response of the Chief
Executive to a petition calling for an apology for every individual who did
not have an annual assessment under the Care Act 2014.
Mr Liam Harron, Lead Petitioner, attended the meeting and made
representations to the Board in support of the request to review the
response of the Chief Executive to the petition. Mr Harron indicated that
this had been a very personal petition following the death of close friends
who had been very unsettled by the change processes in adult social care
in Rotherham. He elaborated that he had been very shocked to receive
information from the Strategic Director of Adult Care, Housing and Public
Health ahead of the June 2018 Council meeting that 40% of persons with
a learning disability had not had care assessment in the previous twelve
months. The petition sought to encourage the Council to apologise for this
failure and Mr Harron cited the Council’s values and behaviours as being
central to the request in the petition. He explained that the Chief
Executive had not agreed and her response to him on 26 October 2019
had avoided the issue, which was that a lot people with learning
disabilities in Rotherham should receive an apology for not receiving the
assessment that they were entitled to.
Members enquired as to whether Mr Harron was in possession of any
updated figures in respect of the number of care assessments that had
been undertaken to date. Mr. Harron indicated that he did not and that the
information was out of date due to the length of time it had taken to get to
this meeting to present the request for the review of the response to the
petition.
Members considered the request and determined that the request for the
review be noted, but not accepted. However, in making such a
determination, Members shared the concerns that Mr. Harron referred to
regarding the progress made by the authority in ensuring that annual
assessments under the Care Act 2014 were on target. Scrutiny of
improvements within Adult Social Care would continue to be a priority in
the 2019-20 municipal year.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 10/04/19

Resolved:1. That the request be noted and not accepted.
2. That the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Management Board write
to the lead petitioner to confirm the outcome of the request.
210.

HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPER PREVENTION STRATEGY
Consideration was given to a report which was submitted by the Strategic
Director of Adult Care, Housing and Public Health for pre-decision scrutiny
ahead of determination by the Cabinet at its meeting on 15 April 2019 in
respect of the proposed Homelessness and Rough Sleeper Prevention
Strategy for the period from 2019 to 2022. It was reported that the
strategy had been developed in consultation with stakeholders, residents
and other council departments and would set the key strategic priorities
for the authority in over the three year period to 2022.
It was noted there were six aims in the Homelessness Prevention and
Rough Sleeper Strategy 2019-22:







To support people with complex needs
To prevent homelessness and offer rapid housing solutions to get
people in urgent need rehoused quicker
To increase support for young people to prevent homelessness
To end rough sleeping and begging
To improve access to tenancy support, employment and health
support services
To ensure there is sufficient decent emergency accommodation

Referring to an article in The Guardian published on 10 April 2019,
Members sought assurances that the Council could afford meet its
statutory responsibilities under homelessness legislation, particularly in
the context of the authority’s own financial position. In response, officers
confirmed that the costs for implementing the new legislation were
significant for all local authorities and they had recognised the need to
increase resources into the service. Three additional staff had been
appointed in the Homelessness team and additional temporary
emergency accommodation had been identified too. The costs associated
with this were significant, but it was affordable at present despite
spending more than previously.
Members were quick to commend officers from the Housing Service and
the Cabinet Member for Housing on a robust plan and reiterated that
homelessness prevention required good, affordable housing. The Board
enquired whether officers had considered using office spaces or empty
retail spaces for housing. In response, it was explained that consideration
was being given a Property Guardian Scheme, where a building would be
taken over and people would live in it which would remove the need to
spend more on security and reduce the likelihood of vandalism.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD – 10/04/19

Reference was made to the gap in provision for homeless persons with
dogs and also provision for armed forces veterans. In response, it was
acknowledged that there had been a gap in provision for homeless
persons with dogs, but work had been undertaken to identify suitable
accommodation which could be cleaned and hold more durable furniture.
With regard to provision for armed forces provision, it was explained that
Housing Allocation Policy gave the highest priority to such persons, but it
was acknowledged that awareness of this provision was limited and
needed to be better communicated.
Clarification was sought as to whether an evaluation had taken place in
respect of the pilot in letting homeless persons sleep at Rotherham Fire
Station. In response, it was confirmed that the pilot had worked very well
and officers had been pleased at how well it had gone. Processes and
protocols were now being drafted to ensure that it would work effectively
in future, but overall the pilot had been very positive.
In response to a question in respect of the policy on the non-payment of
rent, it was confirmed that the Housing Allocations Policy prevented an
individual from being eligible for the housing register for a period of five
years following eviction from a council property. In a follow up question,
Members queried whether anyone had been made homeless as a result
of eviction by the Council. In response, it was explained that the Financial
Inclusion Team help people with debt management and signpost to other
advisory services. Whilst there had been evictions, this was very much the
last resort and individuals were given every opportunity to address their
debt prior to eviction proceedings. Where an eviction occurred, the
Homelessness Team would then work with individuals to address their
situation.
Reference was made to the impact of Universal Credit and Members
sought to understand how individuals could get into rent arrears if there
was a requirement for payment by direct debit. Clarification was also
sought in respect of the approach to dealing with homelessness during
periods of extremely cold weather. In response, officers confirmed that the
majority of rough sleepers were in accommodation during the recent cold
spell of weather. With regard to the query on rent arrears, officers
explained that the approach of the authority was to assist in developing
sustainable tenancies and resources had increased for housing income
collection, with half of that team working on financial inclusion and
assisting tenants with managing their finances. In this area, performance
was more better than in previous years and every effort was being made
to reduce the turnover of tenancies. Direct debits were helping to mitigate
the arrears that tenants were facing and discussions also took place with
tenants to established card payment systems to manage their finances
better.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 10/04/19

Resolved:1. That the Cabinet be advised that the recommendations be
supported.
2. That further reports on outcomes against the strategy be submitted
to the Improving Places Select Commission.
211.

FEBRUARY 2018-19 FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT
Consideration was given a report submitted by the Strategic Director of
Finance and Customer Services which set out an improved financial
position compared to that previously reported in February 2019. It was
based on actual costs and income for eleven months of the financial year
with forecasts for the final month of 2018/19. It was noted that financial
performance was a key element within the assessment of the Council’s
overall performance framework, and was essential for the achievement of
the objectives within the Council’s policy agenda.
Members enquired as to approach adopted where savings were not
achieved and how the budget would be balanced. In response, the
Cabinet Member for Corporate Services and Finance indicated that the
savings would have to be found from reserves.
Reference was made to the continued reduction in funding for Public
Health, whose ring-fenced budget had reduced by a further £430k. In
response, officers advised that when central government had issued four
year provisional allocations, it also gave notice of the reductions in
funding for Public Health. The next financial year would be the final year
of the settlement and it would be reduced again by a similar amount.
The Board identified overspends in Legal Services and sought
assurances from officers in respect of actions being taken to reduce the
level of spend. In response, it was confirmed that a lot of recruitment was
taking place for this service area following a restructure and there had
been successful recruitment for a number solicitor positions which had
reduced reliance on locums.
Reference was made to the overspend in Children and Young People’s
Services, with a pressure of £15.7m based on numbers remaining stable.
At the present, the number of looked after children stood at 645 and
officers were invited to give a view as to how concerned they were that
the numbers in the budget and the number of looked after children would
reduce. In response, it was confirmed that the budget and the number of
looked after children would be closely monitored in the new financial year.
Reference was also made to the two year plan within the Children and
Young People’s Services directorate to drive down costs and delivery
against this would be analysed on a daily basis.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD – 10/04/19

Resolved:1. That the report be noted.
2. That the Strategic Director of Children and Young People’s
Services be invited to a future meeting to provide details on the
plans to deliver budget savings in that directorate.
212.

FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS - APRIL TO JUNE 2019
Consideration was given to the Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the
period from 1 April to 30 June 2019 which detailed all decisions to be
taken by the Cabinet. Members were invited to identify items for predecision scrutiny by the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board during
that timeframe.
Resolved:1. That the Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the period from 1 April
to 30 June 2019 be noted.
2. That Members advise the Head of Democratic Services of items
that should be referred for pre-decision scrutiny prior to the
publication of the relevant agenda.

213.

URGENT BUSINESS
The Chair reported that there were no items of business requiring the
urgent consideration of the Board.

214.

DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING
Resolved:That the next meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board
be held on Wednesday 24 April 2019 at 11.00 a.m. in Rotherham Town
Hall.

